
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 21st October, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified on  
this agenda. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9 SEPTEMBER AND  
25 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 9 September and 25 September 
2013. 
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - FUEL 
POVERTY INQUIRY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty. 
 

13 - 
42 

8   
 

  EVALUATION OF PHASE ONE ALTERNATE 
WEEKLY COLLECTIONS OF RECYCLABLE 
AND RESIDUAL WASTE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development relating to the work 
conducted by the Scrutiny Board in assisting to 
evaluate the Phase One roll out of AWC and 
identifying lessons learned for Phase Two. 
 

43 - 
78 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 
TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS/DESIRED OUTCOMES 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the scrutiny review of the grounds 
maintenance contract. 
 

79 - 
90 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

91 - 
116 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 11 November 2013 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	������

��
�������������

�

��������	
���	������	��	��������	������������	
	

������	���	������
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	���������	����	��	�����������

� �
	������� ���	����!�������"�
�	!�
#��
�"���!�$������!�%�&������!�
��'����	�!�$�'����	�!�&�'���!� � ���(�
�	��#�)�����*�

�
�

��	 ��� 	�� !"		
	

+	�������	���*���������*����
	����,����	�����-./-�/�������0����
&���	��	�������12�!����������������������������������*�	��
�
������	������	������	3�
�

•� ,��
��	���	4
�����	�����"��	��������������	����	����
���5�������������
��������	���-��	
���	6����������/�

�
7����������
��	��*���	�����������������������������	�����������!��
��
*����
���4
�	�������������������	������
	���8��*������6�
�

��	  #$�%��&'("	')	&"#$'"�*$ 	� #+(&�%,	�(� % "�"		
	

7�����*����	���������������
	������	����������������������������	�6�
�

��	 �-'$'.& "	)'%	�*" (# 	�(/	�'�&)&#��&'(	')	�+*"�&�+� "		
	

7�����*����	����������������	��6�
�

��	 �&(+� "	0	��(/	1+$,	����		
	

9
����������	
���	6��.!��������������������������*�	��
������3�
�

•� ��*�"�	����
�������	���������	������
��������:���,���������
��������	�����������
�����	������	���������	���������������
;	���	��	���	��'
��	�������������������	��������,��
��	������6���

�

•� �����������8��	��	������������	������!��
	������ ���(��������	�
�
[...]
�	
����������������	��*��������
�������������
�������.��5���������������������
	���4�����		����	�
�����	��	����
�
���������������	����	�����	���	�����������������������
�	�
�����	.��,��*���	�����������������������7� %@���������
����	��������������	�.���

•� ,��*���������������������	�
�����	���
��	�������������	�
����
������������=������������������������������	����	��������
�	�
�����	�*��������������	���������
	��������	�����
��������
������.�

•�  ������������	�
�����	���
��	��*�����������������6��
��	��
����.��,	��	��������	���������������
����������	���*��������������
�	��
��	�������	�3 �����	���-�����	�;�)�������
����	"F4�*�����
���������
����������	��������*����������	�����������
�������
�
���
��������	��������	.�

•� ,��*�������������������������
	�������������"��	����	��	
��*�"�	��
�������*��������7� %@.��,	����	����*����������������������
���������������������	��������	���	�	���������*�"�	��������	����.��

�

Page 10



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	�����������������������

�

�
	���������	��
�����
��	��������������=+��
������	���
	������
�*	����
�����
��	�����������������	������������������,	.�
�
�����3�	4�5���������������	���	������	������������	���.�
�

�8	 �0$/'"!	'&	�)..+�%		
	

@��*�	������������������������	������*���
�
�����3�	4���������������������	�����������	����	.�
�
05��������	���	��
�������1.�����.2�
�
�

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 21st October 2013  

Subject: Recommendation Tracking – Fuel Poverty Inquiry 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule
[...]
ed. 

 
3.2  To assist Members with this task the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in liaison with the 

 Chair, has given a draft status for each recommendation. The Board is asked to 
 confirm whether these assessments are appropriate and to change them where they 
 are not.  Details of progress against each recommendation is set out within the table 
 at Appendix 2. 

 
4  Corporate Considerations 

4.1  Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Where internal or external consultation processes have been undertaken with regard 
to responding to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, details of any such 
consultation will be referenced against the relevant recommendation within the table 
at Appendix 2.   

4.2  Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 Where consideration has been given to the impact on equality areas, as defined in the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme, this will be referenced against the relevant 
recommendation within the table at Appendix 2. 

 
4.3  Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The scrutiny recommendations are complementary to the priorities of the Affordable 
Warmth Strategy (2007-2016), City Priority Partnership Plan for Health and Wellbeing 
and Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

 

 

Page 14



4.4  Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Details of any significant resource and financial implications linked to the Scrutiny 
recommendations will be referenced against the relevant recommendation within the 
table at Appendix 2.  

4.5  Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information. 

4.6  Risk Management 

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report. 

5  Conclusions 

5.1 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Board to monitor progress 
and identify completed recommendations.  Progress in responding to those 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty is detailed within 
the table 
[...]
t 
Wrap Up Leeds ECO (please see response to question 5 and 14 for 
further details). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 - Achieved 
 
 
 

Recommendation 16. 
That the Director of Public Health in 
Leeds works closely with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to look at the 
potential of providing longer term 
funding to maintain the existing Warm 
Homes Service (which has been 
partially funded by the time limited 
Department of Health Warm Homes 
Healthy People scheme) administered 
by Care and Repair 
 

Formal Response (provided by the Director of Public Health in 
July 2012): 
 
The Scrutiny report highlights the need for a partnership approach to 
align funding for preventative care in terms of tackling category 1 
hazards such as excess cold. NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds will 
be working with Clinical Commissioning Groups to progress the 
Winter Plan 12/13 and to implement the Department of Health Cold 
Weather Plan. The Cold Weather Plan aims to prepare for, alert 
people to and prevent the major avoidable effects of winter on 
people’s health. The Director of Public Health and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups will consider whether the Warm Homes 
Service, administered by Care and Repair, could be funded as part 
of this winter planning process. 
 
Position reported in November 2012: 
 
The Winter Plan for Leeds has been developed through the Urgent 
Care Stakeholder group incorporating priorities from the Cold 
Weather Plan. NHS Leeds has identified resource for 2012/13 to 
strengthen existing activity within the Third sector to reduce the 
hazardous effects of cold on vulnerable people.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 35



 

As part of Winter Plan, Leeds City Council, with support from NHS 
Leeds Public Health and CCGs have submitted a proposal to 
Department of Health ‘Warm Homes Healthy People fund’ for Third 
sector organisations to provide energy efficiency measures to 
vulnerable people. The outcome of this bid will be communicated by 
the beginning of November.  
 
This proposal outlines activity that will increase energy saving advice 
and measures to vulnerable people through The Warm Homes 
Service, Groundwork and Leeds Community Foundation Trust. The 
outcome of this funding bid will be communicated in November 2012 
 
Current position: 
Leeds City Council application for the Warm Homes Healthy People 
fund (November 12) supported by NHS Leeds Public Health and 
Leeds CCGs was successful and Leeds was allocated 199K (details 
outlined in recommendation 18) for 12/13 winter warmth activity as 
part of the Winter planning process. An evaluation has been 
completed by Leeds Metropolitan University, the findings of which 
were positive in relation to impact and patient experience. 
 
The 13/14 Winter Plan for Leeds has been developed through the 
Urgent Care Stakeholder group, incorporating priorities from the 
Cold Weather Plan.  
 
Leeds City Council Public Health have worked with CCGs to identify 
CCG funding to strengthen existing activity within the Third sector to 
reduce the hazardous effects of cold on vulnerable people.  Leeds 
North and South & East CCGs have identified 50K each as a one off 
payment to strengthen activity for 13/14. Discussions are on-going 
with Leeds West CCG. 
  
We have been notified that the Department of Health ‘Warm Homes 
Healthy People fund’ for Third sector organisations to provide winter 
warmth measures to vulnerable people will no longer be available. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - Not achieved 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36



 

Public Health are currently exploring alternative funding opportunities 
to enable this activity to take place.  
 

Recommendation 17 
That the Director of Public Health in 
Leeds works closely with Care and 
Repair to begin building up a portfolio 
of case study evidence to illustrate to 
commissioners that where vulnerable 
householders have been in receipt of 
p
[...]
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
to begin to develop and explore opportunities to lever in financial 
support. This work will form part of the winter planning process to 
prevent the major avoidable effects of winter on peoples’ health. 
 
Position reported in November 2012: 
The Health Improvement Board held a discussion on fuel poverty 
and explored potential opportunities to lever in financial support for a 
broader programme of work.  
 
It was agreed at the last meeting to submit a joint proposal to the 
Department of Health Warm Homes Healthy People supported by 
CCGs, LCC and NHS Leeds.  Other opportunities will be explored as 
they arise. 
 
Current position: 
 
The Warm Homes Health People bid (Nov 12), was successful and 
199K was allocated by the DOH to resource winter wellbeing 
initiatives in Leeds (12/13). In addition to this Leeds Public Health 
allocated a further 171K to the Warm Homes Healthy People 
programme for allocation to the most vulnerable in Leeds.  
 
Evaluation of impact has just been completed by Leeds Metropolitan 
University with positive outcomes. A high level of demand for the 
services was experienced, with targeted interventions reaching 
vulnerable people. The evaluation recommends that similar schemes 
should be run in the future. 
 
Leeds City Council Public Health have worked with CCGs to identify 
CCG funding to strengthen existing activity within the Third sector to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - Not achieved 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 
 
 
 

 

P
age 38



 

reduce the hazardous effects of cold on vulnerable people.  Leeds 
North and South CCGs have identified 50K each as a one off 
payment to strengthen activity for 13/14. Discussions are on-going 
with Leeds West CCG. (As outlined in recommendation 16) 
 
We have received notification that the Department of Health ‘Warm 
Homes Healthy People fund’ 2013, for Third sector organisations to 
provide energy efficiency measures to vulnerable people will no 
longer be available. Public Health are currently exploring alternative 
funding opportunities to enable this activity to take place. 
 

Recommendation 19. 
That the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods leads on developing a 
strategy with key partners, including 
the CAB and Advice Leeds, for 
undertaking benefit checks on an 
annual basis accompanied with a 
service offer for conducting fuel tariff 
checks. 
 

Formal Response (provided by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods in July 2012): 
 
Over the years, Environment and Neighbourhoods has cooperated 
with organisations such as Welfare Rights and CAB through the 
Affordable Warmth Partnership and various projects to provide 
vulnerable residents with both income maximisation and fuel poverty 
advice. The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods agrees to 
work with Welfare Rights, CAB and Advice Leeds to develop a 
strategy for undertaking annual benefits checks and offering fuel 
tariff checks. 
 
Position reported in November 2012: 
 
The Fuelsavers Team has developed a pilot project with the CAB 
network to offer joint fuel tariff, debt and income maximisation advice 
over the winter period. We have requested funding for this project as 
part of our Warm Homes Healthy People bid from the Department of 
Health, and we expect to find out whether we have been successful 
towards the end of October. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 39



 

Current position: 
The Environment Policy Team undertook a successful pilot project 
with Leeds and Chapeltown CAB which provided fuel bill and income 
maximisation advice to householders in Leeds. We are looking at 
ways of developing an on-going project in the future and are feeding 
our finding back to the Advice Services Review and contributing to 
the service specification for the new advice service in Leeds. 
 
We will continue to offer training and support to the Advice Leeds 
network. 
 


[...]
over 56,000 residents in Kippax, Methley, Garforth, 
Swilington, Morley, Ardsley, Robin Hood, a small part of New Farnley and additional 
properties in Rothwell.  At the same time, food waste expanded to an additional 
3,800 suitable households, in the Rothwell area, maintaining same day collections. 

 
2. At its June meeting, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board agreed to 

work closely with the Environment and Housing directorate in evaluating the Phase 
One roll out of alternate weekly collections so that any lessons learned can be 
applied to Phase Two.  Phase Two of the roll-out is anticipated to be introduced, to 
around a further 100,000 properties and expected to commence in November 2013. 

 
3. In view of the timescale for commencing Phase Two, the Board agreed to undertake 

this piece of scrutiny work via working group meetings to which all Board Members 
would be invited to attend.   In conclusion, the Board produced a report setting out its 
observations, conclusions and recommendations based on the evidence provided at 
the time of its review.  This was sent to the directorate on 19th September 2013. 

 
4. The Scrutiny Board requested that its report accompanies the report of the Director 

of Environment and Housing to Executive Board on 9th October 2013 around the 
Alternate Weekly Collections Phase One Evaluation.  A copy of the report to the 
Executive Board, including the Scrutiny Board’s report, is attached for information. 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 

5. The Director of Environment and Housing and the Executive Board Member for 
Environment will be attending today’s meeting to respond to the Scrutiny Board’s 
report and provide an update on the preparations for the Phase Two roll out. 

 

Recommendations 
 

6.   Members are asked to: 
 

(a)  Note the attached report of the Director of Environment and Housing to the 
Executive Board on 9th October 2013 

(b) Formally endors
[...]
	��	�����������������	
�
�������	����
�����������	���������
���	���#�
�����7�����8���
	�8������
�	�9����#��	�
��	���"
����
���5��
��	�
������������������
����������������

��	����
�����,��$����	�%��

�
���
����	�
���:�
 ��	�	���!����	
��
�������
���	�����"
��������������	��	�#��	�������$
������
�����	�����	
������	�������
�����	��	�����$���	����	����������
����	�
���
��������	
�	�
����������	������������������#	�
�����
�	����	�������������
�
����	�
��������$����������������
����	�
�%�

�
���
����	�
�����
 ��	�	���!����	
��
�������
���	�����"
��������������	��	�#����������������
����#�������		���	�
��������	�������
��������	���������	����
�������������
�$�����������������	�
��
��	����
�����,����	����	����������
����	�
���
�������%�

�
� ���������
����
���#����.��%��������	�����
�
/*�� @
�����'����
������������	����������������
��
�
	����%����
�����
�
������������
�&���

��	�
���������	����	�
���	���������#����.��%����
�������������(
�
�
�����	���

�����
���	��������	���
�����
��
��������������������
���&��	�������������� ��'����
�������
��������
�����������
�&�����	�������&�
	��
�����
��&��	�������
������������
��'�&���
	�������
����	���
�
�����������
��
�
	����
�	������
���������%������������
���������������
��������
������������

� �
���
����	�
���)�
 ��	�	���!����	
��
�������
���	�����"
��������������	��	����	������������
�����
�������
	����
��������$
�����
�����$�	�������(�������������$��	
�
������
������	����������
��	������������
�������������� $
%��

�

Page 78



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 21st October 2013  

Subject: Grounds Maintenance Contract – Tracking of recommendations/desired 
outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential
[...]
al Ward 
Members and relevant Parish and Town 
Councils on the future use and 
maintenance of old shrub beds. 
 
Desired Outcome: 
That the future use and maintenance of 
old shrub beds is determined in 
consultation with local Ward Members 
and relevant Parish and Town Councils. 
 
 
 
 

Formal response (January 2013): 

This recommendation is agreed and consultation will take place with 
Ward Members and relevant Parish and Town Councils on any 
proposals on the future use and maintenance of shrubs beds. 
 
Current position: 
 
This is the current situation and local consultation is undertaken on 
planned changes to shrub beds prior to removal.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 - not achieved 
(obstacle). 

Scrutiny Board to 
determine 
appropriate 
action. 

 

P
age 85



 

Recommendation 4 
That the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods works with the Head 
of Parks and Countryside, the internal 
clients, Locality Management and 
Continental to review existing litter 
picking responsibilities and 
opportunities for more joined up 
working.  
 
That this review is undertaken 
immediately and an update report 
brought back to Scrutiny in January 
2013. 
 
 
Desired Outcome: 
That there is a joined up approach 
between the Council and Continental 
for undertaking litter picking services 
across the city. 
 
 
 
 

Formal response (January 2013): 

This recommendation is agreed and the report to Scrutiny Board 
(Safer and Stronger Communities) meeting in December 2012 
highlighted that consideration is being given for Continental to 
expand litter collection to cover adjacent hard surfaces where 
applicable in co-ordination with street cleansing activities.   
 
Current position: 
 
Continental are once again to be engaged in winter litter picking 
work supporting locality management in meeting their seasonal 
pressures.  To this end areas of land have been identified that cause 
particular problems and are often a cause for concern from the 
public and elected members d
[...]
e review – TBC Session 5 of the review -TBC 

  
 

  

  
 

  

Briefings 
 

   

Crime and Disorder 
Committee work. 
 

Community Safety Financial Planning for 
2014/15 – update briefing 
SB 09/12/13 @ 10 am 
 
Tackling Extremism  
SB 09/12/13 @ 10 am 
 

  

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking Recycling Review 
SB 09/12/13 @ 10 am 
 
Parish and Town Council review 
SB 09/12/13 @ 10 am 
 

Strategic Partnership Review 
SB 13/01/14 @ 10 am 

 

Performance Monitoring  
 
 

  

 
 
 
 

P
age 95



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review March April May 

Tackling Domestic Violence 
and Abuse 
 

Session 6 of the review – TBC 
 
 

Agreeing final report 
SB 14/4/14 @ 10 am 

 

  
 

  

  
 

  

Briefings 
 

   

Crime and Disorder 
Committee work. 
 

   

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 

   

 

Other agreed work items to be scheduled are: 
 

• Exploring other viable solutions for areas of the city not expecting to receive alternate weekly collections of recyclable and residual waste 

• Reviewing the allocation of resources for street cleanliness in terms of delivering value for money 

• Reviewing other options for reducing or diverting waste from landfill 

• Promoting localism and exploring future opportunities in delivering services underpinned by the locality design principles 

• Reviewing the role of the third sector within localities and exploring how links can be strengthened 

• Illegal Money Lending – development of a local communication workstream  
 

 

P
age 96



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	������������������������

�

����������	
���
�

�������������������	���������
�

���������
�

�
	������ ���!���
[...]


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9 September and 25 September 2013
	Minutes - 25 September 2013

	7 Recommendation Tracking - Fuel Poverty Inquiry
	8 Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual Waste
	Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual Waste - Appendix 1a
	Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual Waste - Appendix 1b
	Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual Waste - Appendix 1c
	Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual Waste - Appendix 1d

	9 Grounds Maintenance Contract - tracking of scrutiny recommendations/desired outcomes
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th November, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
P Davey, P Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz and 
N Walshaw 

 
 

35 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

36 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Buckley and 
Councillor D Coupar, with Councillor P Grahame in attendance as substitute.  
It was reported that Councillor R Grahame had been requested to attend an 
urgent meeting in his capacity as a Member of the West Yorkshire Fire 
Authority. 
 

38 Minutes - 9 September and 25 September 2013  
 

Further to minute no. 22, the Chair reported that Councillor Jarosz had 
contributed to the work of the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 
in considering High Cost Lenders and had provided a summary note of the 
findings arising from this piece of scrutiny work to Board Members. 
 
Further to minute no. 24, the Chair reported that Board Members had 
received the additional information requested around tackling illegal money 
lending.  This included details of the confidential hotline and the data mapping 
undertaken to assess areas most at risk of illegal lending. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 9th September 2013 
and 25th September 2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

39 Recommendation Tracking - Fuel Poverty Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny inquiry into fuel poverty. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th November, 2013 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environment 
- Robert Curtis, Fuel Poverty Officer, Environment Policy Team 
- Brenda Fullard, Consultant in Public Health   
- Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health (Older people and Long 

Term Conditions) 
- Shaid Mahmood, Area Leader, South East Leeds  

 
In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Bulk fuel purchasing – Members discussed some of the key lessons 
arising from the pilot scheme and acknowledged that a full evaluation 
was currently being undertaken.  In moving forward, a suggestion was 
made for Scrutiny to assist in the development of a citywide approach 
towards bulk fuel purchasing. 

• Funding from Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) – it was reported 
that all three CCGs have now committed funding to strengthen existing 
activity within the third sector to reduce the hazardous effects of cold 
on vulnerable people.   

• Warm Homes Healthy People fund – it was acknowledged that this 
Department of Health funding stream for third sector organisations to 
provide winter warmth measures to vulnerable people will no longer be 
available.  Public Health are therefore exploring alternative funding 
opportunities to enable this activity to take place. 

• Local leadership – Members discussed the relationships being 
developed locally in driving forward the fuel poverty agenda, with 
particular reference to the role of Area Lead Members. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the progress status assigned to each recommendation be approved. 
(b) That the Board receives a further update in the new year. 
(c) That the Board undertakes a separate piece of work in assisting to develop 
a citywide approach towards bulk fuel purchasing. 
 

40 Evaluation of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and 
Residual Waste  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board in assisting to evaluate the Phase One 
roll out of Alternate Weekly Collections and identifying lessons for Phase Two.  
Attached to this was a copy of the report from the Director of Environment and 
Housing to Executive Board on 9th October on the Phase One evaluation.   
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environment 
- Susan Upton, Chief Officer Waste Management 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th November, 2013 

 

In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Scrutiny findings and recommendations – Members were asked to 
formally endorse the Scrutiny Board’s report which was agreed and 
sent to the directorate on 19th September to be included with the 
Executive Board report. 

• Performance data – it was noted that the performance data previously 
requested by the Board in relation to missed bin collections had now 
been circulated.  A further request was made for comparator data with 
other relevant core cities in relation to recycling rates. 

• Waste Recycling Advisers (WRAs) – it was reported that the service 
continues to receive positive feedback on the work undertaken by the 
WRAs.  Members were informed that the number of WRAs for Phase 
Two will be kept under review to ensure that suitable support is 
provided. 

• The Executive Board Member for Environment also reiterated the 
importance of exploring other viable solutions for those areas of the city 
not expecting to receive alternate weekly collections of recyclable and 
residual waste. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board formally endorses the report setting out its 
observations, conclusions and recommendations in relation to the evaluation 
of Phase One Alternate Weekly Collections of Recyclable and Residual 
Waste 
(b) That the Board receives a further update in the new year. 
 

41 Grounds Maintenance Contract - tracking of scrutiny 
recommendations/desired outcomes  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the review 
of the grounds maintenance contract last year. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environment 
- Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks and Countryside 
- Simon Frosdick, Business Development Manager, Parks and 

Countryside 
 
In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Shrub beds – the Board reiterated the importance of ensuring that 
Ward Members and relevant Parish and Town Councils are consulted 
appropriately on the future use and maintenance of shrub beds. 

• Gritting pavements – it was noted that Parks and Countryside work 
closely with Highways and Transportation and will assist with gritting if 
necessary. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th November, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the progress status assigned to each recommendation be 
categorised as 4 (not achieved – progress made acceptable). 
(b) That a further update is brought back to the Scrutiny Board in six months. 
 

42 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
Particular reference was made to the agreed areas of work yet to be 
scheduled.  The Scrutiny Board decided to prioritise these in the following 
order: 
 

• Development of a citywide approach to bulk fuel purchasing 

• Illegal Money Lending – development of a local communication 
workstream  

• Exploring other viable solutions for areas of the city not expecting to 
receive alternate weekly collections of recyclable and residual waste 

• Reviewing other options for reducing or diverting waste from landfill 

• Reviewing the role of the third sector within localities and exploring how 
links can be strengthened 

• Reviewing the allocation of resources for street cleanliness in terms of 
delivering value for money 

• Promoting localism and exploring future opportunities in delivering 
services underpinned by the locality design principles 

 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the key 
issues discussed during today’s meeting. 
 

43 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11th November 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.25 am). 
 
 
 


